

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 05-23037-CIV-JORDAN/BANDSTRA

**FLORIDA PEDIATRIC SOCIETY/THE
FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; FLORIDA
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY,
INC., et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELIZABETH DUDEK, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE
TO THE COURT'S NOVEMBER 26, 2012 ORDER**

Stuart H. Singer (Fl. Bar No. 377325)
Carl E. Goldfarb (Fl. Bar No. 0125891)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel. (954) 356-0011
Fax (954) 356-0022

James Eiseman, Jr.
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
OF PHILADELPHIA
United Way Building, Second Floor
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1203
Tel. (215) 627-7100
Fax (215) 627-3183

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A TEMPORARY CHANGE IN A DEFENDANTS’ WRONGFUL CONDUCT, COMPELLED BY FEDERAL LAW, DOES NOT RENDER A CASE MOOT	7
A. The Presumption Regarding Governmental Action Only Arises When Wrongful Conduct Has Been Voluntarily And “Unambiguously Terminated”	9
B. This Court Is Fully Capable Of Providing Declaratory And, If Necessary, Injunctive Relief.....	12
II. THE ACA’S TEMPORARY INCREASE IN REIMBURSEMENT RATES DOES NOT AFFECT NON-PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS AND DOES NOT MOOT CLAIMS RELATING TO SUCH SERVICES.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	7
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1392 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283, 102 S. Ct. 1070 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	9, 11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	15
<i>Harrell v. The Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	1, 10
<i>In re Club Assocs.s</i> , 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Hillsborough Cnty. Aviation Auth.</i> , 162 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>LaMarca v. R.V. Turner</i> , 662 F. Supp. 647 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	13
<i>Nat'l. Advertising Co. v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 934 F.2d 283 (11th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Bds. of Pharm. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Ne. Florida Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	8

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 13

Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,
611 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980) 15

State of Illinois Dept. of Public Aid v. Schweiker,
707 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1983) 15

Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen,
815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987) 12, 14

Thomas v. Bryant,
614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010) 13

Trioiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cnty., Fla.,
382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004) 9, 10

Tug Allie-B, Inc. v. U.S.,
273 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 2001) 15

U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 12

United States v. Wells,
519 U.S. 482 (1997)..... 15

Webb v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co.,
98 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 1996) 12

While v. Mercury Marine, Div. of Brunswick, Inc.,
129 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1997) 15

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241 (1967)..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201 13

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(C) (2012) 1

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 447.400(a) (2013)..... 6

42 C.F.R. §§ 438, 447 4

Other Authorities

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1202(a)(1) 1
